BALTIMORE SUBSTANCE ABUSE SYSTEMS, INC.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS / LOCAL DRUG AND ALCOHOL COUNCIL
NOVEMBER 28, 2011 


Ex-Officio Membership


Andres Alonso, Ph.D.  				Proxy:	Jonathan T. Brice, M.S., M.Ed., Executive Director
Chief Executive Officer  					Student Support and Safety
Baltimore City Public School System 			200 East North Ave., Suite 407-B
200 East North Ave., Room 405				Baltimore MD 21202
Baltimore MD 21202					(O) 443-984-2956
(O) (410) 396-8803					 (F) 410-545-7613
(F) (410) 396-8898					Email: JBrice@bcps.k12.md.us
Email: aalonso@bcps.k12.md.us				Email: Theresa Ginyard TGinyard@bcps.k12.md.us

							(Mayoral Appointee)
Oxiris Barbot, M.D.				Proxy:	Michelle Spencer, Chief of Staff
BSAS Board Chair					Baltimore City Health Department
Commissioner of Health					1001 E. Fayette Street
Baltimore City Health Department				Baltimore, Maryland 21202
1001 E. Fayette Street					(O) 410-396-1147	
Baltimore, Maryland 21202					(C) 443-621-9018
(O) 410-396-4387						Email: Michelle.spencer@baltimorecity.gov	
(F) 410-396-1571						
E-mail: O.barbot@baltimorecity.gov

							(Mayoral Appointee)
Frederick H. Bealefeld, III, Commissioner		Proxy:	Lt. Dawn Jessa
Baltimore City Police Department				Baltimore City Police Department
C/O 242 West 29th Street					242 West 29th Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21211					Baltimore, Maryland 21211
(O) 410-396-2020						(O) 410-396-2020
(F) 410-396-2023						(F) 410-396-2023
Email: Frederick.bealefeld@baltimorepolice.org		E-mail: dawn.jessa@baltimorepolice.org
	

Gregg L. Bernstein				Proxy: 	Elizabeth Embry				
State's Attorney for Baltimore City				Deputy State’s Attorney for Policy and Planning
210 Clarence Mitchell, Jr. Courthouse			210 Clarence Mitchell, Jr. Courthouse	
110 North Calvert Street					110 North Calvert Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202					Baltimore, Maryland 21202	
 (O) 410.396.4987					410-396-4646
(F) 410-539-5215						410-539-5215
Email: gbernstein@stattorney.org				Email: eembry@stattorney.org
							Asst : Timi Roberts
							
Paul T. Graziano, Commissioner			Proxy:	Nikol Nabors-Jackson, Chief of Staff
Dept. of Housing & Community Development			Baltimore Housing
417 East Fayette Street, 1346				417 East Fayette Street, 1346
Baltimore, Maryland 21202					Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(O) 410-396-3232						(O) 410-396-3232 
(F) 410-545-7771						(F) 410-545-7771
E-mail:  paul.graziano@habc.org				Email: Nikol.nabors-jackson@habc.org

Thomasina Hiers, Deputy Chief of Staff and Director Proxy:	Kate Briddell, Director
Mayor’s Office of Human Services, City Hall			Baltimore Homeless Services, Inc	
100 N. Holliday Street, 2nd Floor				4 South Frederick Street, 3rd Floor			
Baltimore, MD  21202					Baltimore, MD 21202
(O) 410-396-7370						(O) 410-396-2822
(F) 410-625-1046						(F) 410-396-1590
(C) 443-610-7050						E-mail: Katherine.Briddell@baltimorecity.gov
[bookmark: _GoBack]Email: Thomasina.Hiers@baltimorecity.gov


Elizabeth Julian					Proxy:   Grace Reusing, Acting Public Defender for Balto. City
District Public Defender for Baltimore City			Office of Public Defender
Office of Public Defender					201 St. Paul Place
201 St. Paul Place					Baltimore, MD  21202
Baltimore, MD  21202					(O) 410-333-4900 x279
(O) 410-333-4900 x206					(F) 410-333-4864
(F) 410-333-4864						E-mail:	greusing@opd.state.md.us
E-mail:  ejulian@opd.state.md.us					        AND			
Proxy:	Howard Sigler,	Chief Attorney
							Office of the Public Defender	
							201 St. Paul Place	
							Baltimore, Maryland 21202	
							(O) (410) 878-8617	
							(C) (410) 900-4800
							Email: hsigler@opd.state.md.us
							
The Honorable Gary D. Maynard, Secretary	Proxy:	Sandi Davis-Hart, MS, CPC-AD 
Department of Public Safety and				Substance Abuse Contract Manager
Correctional Services					Acting Western Regional Addictions Supervisor	
300 East Joppa Road, Suite 1000				Office of Programs & Services
Baltimore, Maryland 21286					Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services							18800 Roxbury Road
(O) 410-339-5005						Hagerstown MD 21746
(F) 410-339-4243						(O) 240-420-1428
E-mail: gmaynard@dpscs.state.us 				(C) 443-768-8749
							(F) 301-733-2620
							Email: SJDavis-Hart@dpscs.state.md.us

Molly McGrath, Deputy Director for Programs	Proxy:	Michael A. Becketts, LCSW-C
Baltimore City Department of Social Services			Baltimore City Department of Social Services
1910 N. Broadway, Room 330				3007 E. Biddle Street, Rm. 252
Baltimore, Maryland 21213					Baltimore, Maryland 21213
(O) 443-378-4680						(O) 443-423-5805
(F) 443-378-4701						(F) 443-423-6893	
Email: mmcgrath@dhr.state.md.us				(C) 410-446-3969	
							Email: MBecket2@dhr.state.md.us

Jane D. Plapinger, MPH, President/CEO		Proxy:	Crista Taylor, LCSW-C	
Baltimore Mental Health Systems, Inc.			Director, Adult Services Division	
201 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1340				Baltimore Mental Health Systems, Inc.	
Baltimore, Maryland 21202					201 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1340	
(O) 410-837-2647						Baltimore, Maryland 21202	
(F) 410-837-2672						(O) 410-837-2647	
Email:  jplapinger@bmhsi.org				(F) 410-837-2672
							Email: ctaylor@bmhsi.org
								AND
						Proxy:	David Jones, Vice President/Director	
							Child and Family Services	
							Baltimore Mental Health Systems, Inc.	
							201 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1340	
							Baltimore, Maryland 21202	
							(O) 443-615-7790	
							(F) 410-837-2672
							Email: djones@bmhsi.org

Patricia Quinn-Stabile, LCSW-C, Director 		Proxy: 	Tracy Schulden, Director
HARBEL Prevention and Recovery Center			Universal Counseling Services
5807 Harford Road					122 Weber Street
Baltimore, MD 21225					Baltimore, MD21230
 (O) 410-444-2100					(O) 410-752-5525	
 (F) 410-426-1140					(F) 410-752-5531
Email: pstabile@harbelprc.com				Email: tschulden@universalcounseling.com


Gregory C. Warren, President/CEO		Proxy:	Yngvild Olsen, MD, MPH,VP Clinical Affairs/Med Dir.
Baltimore Substance Abuse Systems, Inc.			Baltimore Substance Abuse Systems, Inc.
One North Charles Street, Suite 1600			One North Charles Street, Suite 1600
Baltimore, Maryland 21201					 Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(O) 410-637-1900	 ext. 211					(O) 410-637-1900 ext. 272
(F) 410-637-1911						(F) 410-637-1911
E-mail:  gwarren@bsasinc.org				E-mail:	yolsen@bsasinc.org
						
The Honorable Bernard C. Young, President	Proxy:	Michelle Wirzberger, Esq., Director of Legislative Affairs
Office of the City Council					Office of the City Council President
City Hall, Room 400					City Hall, Room 400
100 North Holliday Street					100 North Holliday Street, Suite 457
Baltimore, MD 21202					Baltimore, MD 21202	
(O) 410-396-4804						(O) 410-396-4804	
(F) 410-539-0647						(F) 410-539-0647	
Email: CouncilPresident@baltimorecity.gov			Email: Michelle.Wirzberger@baltimorecity.gov




Two – Year Membership 2012


The Honorable Marcella Holland, Administrative Judge 	Member Since: FY 2005
BSAS Board Secretary				Proxy:	The Honorable J. Thomas Waxter, Judge
Circuit Court for Baltimore City				Circuit Court for Baltimore City	
Courthouse East, Room 208				Room 408 the Clarence Mitchell Courthouse
111 N. Calvert Street					100 N. Calvert Street
Baltimore, MD 21202					Baltimore, MD 21202
(O) 410-396-3836						(O) 410-396-8057
(F) 410-545-0180						(F) 410-659-6930
E-mail: marcella.holland@courts.state.md.us			Email: thomas.waxter@courts.state.md.us
							Asst: Fallyn.moog@courts.state.md.us

Jerome Jaffe, M.D.					Member Since: FY 2007
Clinical Professor of Psychiatry
University of Maryland
Department of Psychiatry
5217 Beavertail Court
Columbia, MD 21044-1443
(O) 410.730.1957
(F) 410.730.7735
Email: jhjaffe@aol.com
Cc: jhjaffemd@verizon.net

Robert Schwartz, M.D., Medical Research Director		Member Since: FY 1999
Friends Research Institute
505 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21285
(O) 410-837-3977
(F) 410-823-5131
E-mail:  rschwartz@friendsresearch.org
 
Alan C. Woods III, Esq.					Member Since: FY 2004
BSAS Board Treasurer					 
4504 Keswick Road
Baltimore, MD 21210
(P) 410-491-5448		
E-mail:	acwoods@woodsinc.com




One-Year Membership 2011

Hoover Adger, Jr., MD, MPH, MBA			Member Since: FY 2012
Professor of Pediatrics and Director, Adolescent Medicine
Faculty Leader, Sabin College
Johns Hopkins School of Medicine
Rubenstein Child Health Building, #2065
200 N. Wolfe Street
Baltimore, MD 21287
(O) 443-287-8944
(F) 410-530-5440
Email: hadger@jhmi.edu

The Honorable John Hargrove, Administrative Judge 	Member Since: FY 2003
BSAS Board Vice Chair 				Proxy: The Honorable George M. Lipman, Judge
District Court of Maryland for Baltimore City			District Court of Maryland for Baltimore City
5800 Wabash Avenue					700 E. Patapsco Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21215					Baltimore, Maryland 21225				
(O) 410-878-8107						(O) 410-878-8316
(F) 410-358-7637 					(F) 410-878-8319	
E-mail:	john.hargrove@courts.state.md.us			E-mail: george.lipman@mdcourts.gov
						
David H. Jernigan, PhD					Member Since: FY 2012
Associate Professor
Department of Health, Behavior and Society
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health
624 N. Broadway, Room 292
Baltimore, MD  21205
(O) 410-502-4096
(C) 202-302-2342
E-mail: djernigan@jhsph.edu

Kim Kennedy, President					Member Since: FY 2003
K&K International
7030 Quad Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21237
(O) 410-574-5550
(F) 410-574-0555
E-mail:  kimkandk@bellatlantic.net

Elizabeth B. Lewis					Member Since: FY 2012
Chief Financial and Operating Officer
Family League of Baltimore City, Inc.
2305 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD  21218
(P) 410-735-1764
(C) 443-540-7131
(F) 410-662-5520
Email: elewis@flbcinc.org

Diana Morris, Director					Member Since: FY 1999			
Open Society Institute
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1300
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(O) 410-234-1091
(F) 410-234-2816
E-mail:  dmorris@sorosny.org

Nancy Rosen-Cohen, PhD, Executive Director		Member Since: FY 2012
NCADD-Maryland
28 E. Ostend Street, Suite 303
Baltimore, MD 2123
(O) 410-625-6482 ext. 1
(F) 410-625-6484
E-mail: nancy@ncaddmaryland.org


Eric C. Strain, M.D., Professor				Member Since: FY 2009
Section Head, JHB Psychiatry Substance Abuse Programs
Medical Director, Behavioral Pharmacology Research Unit
Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences
Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine
5510 Nathan Shock Drive
Baltimore, MD 21224
(O) 410-550-1191
(F) 410-550-0030
Email: ECSGSS@aol.com




Additional People on Baltimore City Local Drug & Alcohol Abuse Council


Joe Clocker Acting Regional Administrator			Proxy:	Laurie Adams, Traffic Manager
Maryland Division of Parole & Probation			Maryland Division of Parole and Probation
2100 Guilford Avenue					 Clinical Services Program
Baltimore, MD  21218					Assessment & Placement Unit
(O) 443-263-3710						2100 Guilford Avenue, Rm. 112	
(F) 410-539-3638						Baltimore, Maryland 21218
Email: JClocker@dpscs.state.md.us			(V) 443-263-3681 
							(F) 410-333-0649 
Email: lladams@dpscs.state.md.us

Delmas Wood, Executive Director 	Proxy:	Patricia Flanigan, Asst. Area Dir.
Director of Regional Operations				Resource Office and Division III: FIT
Department of Juvenile Services	JSOP and Eastside Probation/		
300 N. Gay Street, 2nd Floor				Aftercare DJS Baltimore City Region BCJJC
Baltimore, MD 21202					300 N. Gay Street, 2nd Floor	
(O) 443-263-8779						 Baltimore, Maryland 21201
							(O) 443-263-8929	
							(C) 443-677-7726
Email: Flanigan@djs.state.md.us

1

